
In reply to yourletter of recent date ,you are advised 4

that J.C.Curtice and those claiming under him are court citize,

However, if Stowe is cutting hay and selling sane he is liable_ forNk

rpyalty on save, acid the Sheriff should so report.

Yours truly,

Prin .Chief C.N.

Mr :Iddney sage,

Talihina,I,T,

Dec,r sir:

Kintahl I .T .,September 2,1903.



Kintah,I.T. g Septerber no9o;.

W.4..Heflin,

Gillhar,Ark.

Dear sir:

Ian, just in receipt of your lettor of the 29th ult. and

note what you say with reference to tour plicat.on for admission

as an I"termarried citizen before the i)awes Comission. This is a

Batter that is peculiarly within the province of the Dawes Cm:mission

and I do not feel that I ,!ould aid you irateriallj in any say. Con-

gress has seen • fit to vest this power in its orn officers l and has

aken whatever authority the Choctaws once 117d and placed it in the

hands of the United States Goverment. It wirht be well for you

to personally vi site th y: Cormission at MuAco3ee,and ascertain

the reasons for their refusal to enroll you.

Yours truly,

Prin.ehier n.N.



p cv art uttnt	 -Interio r,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

.T1\-10 1.\T AC- aN- C

*aree,	 iSe:ptember3

Hor. Green Mc Curtain,

Prin. Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Sans Bois, I. T.

Sir:

?here is enclosed herewith a communication  from 7'. C. Galloway

dated ut r_orris, I. T., in which he requests permission to drive

his cattle through the Choctaw Nation to his lease in the Creek

Nation, for such action by you as is deemed necessary.

Very respectfully,

U. S. Indian Agent.



-4"--/V

/-71-

3 /9/

( /7/ ---4/2terkt /A11,1,0-

/e4,,A_ai

ci
f 	 --kvb	 a/L

I	 /

Prv34.7

o6_

)	 a _ a4.

aAI�1-e	 dff-	 4, c Af-



(1-4-claz	 EA„,_1(

CP Co- t,ed

4W-J(

a61.

eZtjAe/7

E1,1A4T-ffioe„
	

e(6	 6"11/-4





Y om..

(id

I

Department of the interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

TINTON .A.C4-=IL\TC
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pepartment of flu interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION _A_G-=1\TCY,

mdi7ee,	 .	 ,

k



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.	 CMR

ITD 6570-1903.	 WASHINGTON. September 5, 190Z.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Sans Bois, Indian Territory.

Sir:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your let-

ter of August 18th last, transmitted by the U.S. Indian

Inspector for Indian Territory on August 20th, in which

you invite attention to the necessity of formulating some

definite and practical plan looking to a personal super-

vision in aiding the fuliblood Choctaws in securing descrip-

tions of the lands they desire to select as their allot-

ments.	 The Inspector states that the Commission to the

Five Civilized Tribes has previously made reports to the

Department in the matter of the approval of the act of the

General Council referred to by you, and recommends that,

inasmuch as these matters pertain wholly to the work of

allotment, your letter be referred to said Commission for

report. Concurring in that recommendation, I have sent

your communication to the Commission for its report upon

the matters therein presented.
Respectfully,

Acting S retary.



xeett& e/ r	 kle/tAia./4°.(eke
aWatn	 'Oh'?

Sans Bois, Indian Territory, September 5, 1903.

To The President,

Viashinton, D. C.

I understand that George K. Pritchard, of North Carolina

is an applicant for the position of Unitel States rarshal of t' e

Cent-al District of the India! Territory which is wholly	 in

the Ch oc taw Nat ion.

KOVIirlE: the conditions that exist here at this tire, I an.

satisfied that it would be unrise to ap p oint a nan to t} is tosition

who has been connec te d with the administration of the 17ars'al f f-

cyf-P ice. A man to be Marshal of the Central District should

of courage, and of the strictest inte:-rity.

Frnm vfriat I know of Yr. Pritchard, I am nonfilent

he --ould lake a capable and e- 	 and

give him ray unqualified endorse rent.

a man



ezeetl&e/ e te. reke Am.' w/

%teen ..1 	 , „ ft7e. c0a/

Sans Bois, Indian Territor;/ , Sel,tember 5, 19.)3.

PERSOrAL.

Honorable E. A. Hitchcock,

Secretary of the Interior,

Washington, . C.

Dear Sir:

I am advised that F. S. Genunr' of South :IcAlestel, incian

Territory, who is chief office deputy under E. F. Hackett, 'nited

States Marshall for the Central District of the InCian Territory

left for Cfashington a few days ago; and that in leaving : e mace the

statement that he woulL r-turn to the Indian erritory iith ar ap-

pointment, ell: er as Chainlan o the Choctaw townsite Conmissi n

or as United States ::arshall for the Central : A strict of the .ndian

Territory.

I am not definiteI: informed	 vacancie.

these offices or i lat t -LP ater of 1,A,

to the present incum-oent is no bf-i	 corricered;	 in v	 %of

the statement of	 Genung of his purpc:ses to this end, ::on:.,ideri_F

what I and my people know of 71r. (Jenung and his official onduct

in the Choctaw Nation, I am constrained to aeal to you to use :cur

good offices to prevent the consummation of	 at he says he

to brin

Mr. orenung has been chief office deputy in the office of

the United States Marshall for the Central District of the Indian

Territory for the past sever -1 years, and his official conduct and



-2-

the conduct of the "arshall's office and of his administration, in

connection with matters affectinc, the ri :hth and interests of

Choctaws, has been characterized by prejudice and unfairness to ,ard

our people throughout. So much so that his a .ppoint , lent as LJAirnar,

of the Choctaw townsite Commission or as United States :larFliail

for the Central District of the Indian Territory wow.° b dibtepte.

ful to our people in the hi:hest degree w.d tenc to agravate

ill feeling and "hitter controversies for which the office of

States arshall has been largely responsible; ai* oh 11 haf (yr

people I appeal to you to prevent his appointrin 	 to ,i„er of tnelle

positions.

It is not	 purpose, on behalf of the Choctaw people,

to attempt to interfere in tilt , titters beyond t,H

entirely Fru .ver, '.1t inasluch	 inviAra,ent-

offices art-	 anu ‘onF;tanti: cc	 er.ted

and poli .,ical rJ_lit , an( Ltel-tists of

am warranted in statin_

the a;) .t .lication of this ' ,Ail fogtion in connection with

and I know of no way of expressing	 views a:Al tne

people any better than to appeal to you, acid :-,uch is the purpose

of this letter.

Our only interest is that men be selected for a;oint'-:It

to positions where our rights and interests are involved,	 are

fair and just and free from bias and prejudice, and w;o will did.



7

c] arge Ole duties incumbent upon them with just,less	 P-iirness

to- and all., citizens and non-citizens alike-.

The official conduct of this man throughout the kast

several yers, as he has cone in contact with the	 anu

interests of the Choctaw people, shows that he is not capable

fair and im:partial adniuistration 	 pul'lic duties,	 Lere ou r

and interests are involved; and his appoint,-,ent to 	 o, the

positions to which he aspires would be received 	 our people -Jita

the keenest regret.

Trusting that this :,latter may have :our personli attarMon

and that you will understand that in submittin, trio a:  I as}

prorated only by a cic,Ire to pronote the heat interest., of

Choc-to.	 op-L: whom I represent, I

er: res,,e,tfu



Kintah'I .T	 7#--.pterr1-.)er 7,1903.

Mr 	 U .	 ler;117

Tol_le)rPtn, I . T

pear sly*:

I herewith en,tio se letter just, re,;eived froir 7Ton . Blair

S lloenrelt,11. cl .Idle_ri Agent:0;1th ,--eferenon

w 1-1 le h

Yaurs I ruly,

Prin.nhi rr C.".

t 0 cattlf; LCIC hy .77 . 11 .ones

•



Vory respcT.fully,

n

:tonorablC.	 ShnenfcJlt,

Unied	 aes Ind ..an Agent,

Mu=ikooe,In3it,n Terrifory.

Sir:--

In -oply t o you, luttcr o f true 3rd inst,whrein you (in-

Uo3e	 +:Or fror 7.1.7TallowF.yiof	 referelwe to

driving cattle- thrcughthe Choctaw - 7ation,you are advised that T

have this day advised this gentleran with refornce to the 1Pw c)!

the'3ubjet;t. I had a	 fro 	 f;ore tine since

vith referonee to .thii; rattcr and I -eplyed to the sarTe stating

the law to him.



Kitt ahl I .T $ .(.-l epterrber 7 11903.

ja- W. .Gallowayl

Morris$I.,.

.)ear sir:

Your 10 terof rek;ent date l addressed to 3.r. hoonfolt,

Azant $ 1,Es been referred r 6 this arfi,..e for appropriate

reply ,nd in reply - the sarro y2u a-e advised thitt yo.: can use

this letter as a pass to u3e 3Plo s.Cid any of the offi r s of the

Choctaw Nation in any ralnor a t 'erpt to stop your :::;ti le aS you

are C r iving sa •ci throug ll tho (Mo.:taw .ration, i`• bean-; unders•.00d

tb:t you ';111 use ctir, dilligen!e in ri-tvi ► thew through the

Nation	 soon as possible f,ftPr startini; their.

You r s truly, •



1'

114

7'71/27(41q-Ald 1Hg

r 7"z,11 

YP')Nei 	 77o
Frs 	->-)v 

67-	 7-0

-)41,719

prirfro--770

°-6(70e'	 19-6-tW
(_07,-72 je 0-1..1,y	 y) -}__;-3,-;,;2-, 

	

—1—, --z-e----)	 T7 1)J{' (-7---e-----—Z/ D W

)4_70 r—i--t-------).--(...--)---,-- 	 --)-	 ---)--

	

/ (71 )0(	 \- Z P —1714 1
/-1-e—f46	 7067 f --i- -7-----, -.- 7-0

..v,	 _i71, 7.4.- 7 wr--)Th4_w, ti
' 41/ /



/642i9e ,i1--'r-

	

ri- C9'4}-i	 te -- Wzi-i	 e_e_
4-7r--- /ivr.-,_-2.5	 Z--.e__e ai_e_A 4,--- ---

'?5/	
( ? Xe,,c-e.--e_	 V ‘ ex e— --e, 14d -

A4L-652Z)-E q 7/4P----Dre &e_ WA_ L ,,,-t. h':f.. ,e_.,_
n ,,, V ,

a--c-c 	I e-c-L-1--L._4----e	 eli---71-z_ #27e.	
k	 i

o'--2,2-A-----t.

k- e	 rL. C t — y i )' -	 - 4 ) ,- ?_ , -	 ) .91----

A/'0--w- - 9 /94_, -7-, -ie 17 # fr- 61-(-_

,14,_'_ u „di& ZL-t7- Pz7/7- o-o a--„, 2

724--t----y- 	 ei--x--t A... /:121-1,--At: e 2,--e-,---

rte
L

	

le9---6' 4-

‘
--,---74,	 Si--e-i---4--4,--.,-c

1 4/,
1 ,g6t,

a
d19-Z4 17' ft

OCY1-4-
/6'4.1/Ad P

- t-<-7

et-R, 	 v at,„

ctia,

A6.,4

bgte-
ieU

/C�C'Yt-e

r--(---1,-6`9



(A,

07i"	 --16(, C49
,P)

711e
of

Zutu
Za4A



/ /

/

The Indian Citizen
BY INDIAN CITIZEN PUBLISHING COMPANY.

NORM E. SMISER. EDITOR.

t7. (7, 	 i	 _	 1903.



n



190,3.

The Indian Citizen,
BY INDIAN CITIZEN PUBLISHING COMPANY.

NORMA E. SMISER, EDITOR.



Kintah,I.T.,September18,1903.

Nr R.J.Ward,

Oak Lodge LT.

1:.ear sir:

I air in receipt ofyour letter with reference to 'Skinning

the Indian' and note what you have to say, in a humorous way. I am

satisfied that if the Indians had havehad chargeof this from the_

beginning that they would not have treated their people anyw orse

that those who now have the =BA-ter in charge. It appears to me

that the Government was a long tire in ascertaining what every body

in this cnuntry hadknown for months. However ,Imy self was sur-

prised to know that the officers who stood at the head of affairs

here wows involved to the extent charged by Brosius. I hope however

that this shaping up will le
	

dispissal of those who are

involved, end that we may se'
	

jadew men who are arraid

to do otherwise than right.	 that you are enjoying good '-ealth

and will be on hand at 0-uncil.

Yours truly,



Judge :-.I.P.Ward,

Kiowa,I.T.

Dear sir:

I am just in receipt ofyour letter of the 6th inst,and

Kintah,Ind.Ter.,SepteWber 8,1903.

have read its content with pleasure.	 I note what you say with
4

reference to Bill Harrison l andheartily agree with you on this score

I regret very much th=t I did not receive y-ur letter in time to

mire Benjamin° for theplace. I have promised the place to Johnson

Ott ,andhave made out a Commission to that effect. I was ,ompletely

at Sea as to who to appoint in that County after receiving the res-

ignation of Martin Charleston. I was thoroughly determined not to

appoint W.H.H.olotwithstanding his many solicitations in that di-

rectien. Had I thought of Ben	 ne I would have given him the

appointment. I hope that you will find it .vrvenient to come ov,r

Council in order that you way lend us your counsel and aid in

the winding up our affairs. Hoping this will find you well,' am

Your friend,



-tvartinclvt of tilt -Inttrior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION ..A_C3-=1\TCY,

,7wr/ c	 Sept emb er

Hon. Green YcCurtain,

Prin. Chief, Choctaw ration,

Kinta, I. T.

Sir :

Referring to former correspondence on the subject, I now have

to advise you that I am in receipt of a con' unication from Alf

McCay, United States Indian Policeman, wherein he states that Lee

Nesmith has paid the royalty on all hay cut by him, has disposed of

all surplus cattle, agrees to take out a permit, and hereafter

comply with the Choctaw law.

Under the circumstances, I have informed the policeman that

if the facts are as stated by him, no further action in this matter

need be taken.

shall be pleased to be advised whether or not my action

meets with your approval.

Very respectfully,

S. Indian Agent.

J1171( E)



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

D 7231-1903
	

INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muskogee, Ind. T., Sept. 8,1903.

Honorable Green McCurtain,

Principal chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kintah, Ind i an Territory.

Sir:-

Referring to your letter, dated July 20, 1903, addressed

to the Department, in the matter of the sale of pine timber, in

which you suggest that the National Council create the office of

Inspector, whose duties shall be to carefully scrutinize and

approve all contracts, deeds, leases, etc•, I ha-ie to state

this letter was forwarded to the Department, and the Honorable

Secretary of the Interior considered the same in a commainication,

dated August 28, 1903, a copy of which is enclosed for your infor-

mation, in which it, is held that the only effective remedy for

the conditions mentioned by you is by legislation on the part of

congress, authorizing the Department of the Interior to su-ner-

vise all contracts for leasing and sale of lands by meraers of the

Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations.

Attention is called to the fact that on July 7th last, you.

were requested to appoint commissioners to meet with the Commis-

sion to the Five Civilized Tribes for the purpose of securing- a



supplemental agreement with the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nat ions,

and that the Department has not received a reply from you.

I am instri , cted to request that you inform the Department

what action you propose to take with reference to the appointment

o r these commissioners.

I have also today addressed a similar communication to tile

Governor of the Chickasaw Nation. I will thank you to give

this matter your early attention.

Very respectfully,

_	
X

U.S.Indian Inspector
for Indian Territory.

D. H. K. (C
Enc1.94.





Kintah,I.T.,Septembor 90.905.

Mrs Daisy.

Nhitefield,I.T.

Dear nadar:

I am just in receipt of.your letter of the 7th inst en-

loin; a lt,tt-tr from :Imorable Ts Bixiy,Chairrtin of the .Jawes

Corr:::sion with reference to your citizenship.	 It seems l under the

rules vnd regulzttions adopted 	 ihe Coiris:ion,that it will be ab-

solutely necessary for you t o 'urnish t he a rridavits and proofs

called for in his lettor l ivinE; - Th 1 and complete istory of your

admisson to citizenJhip in t-e Choctaw Nation.	 The

Supreme Court of the Choctaw 7ation held that he was a citizen,E.nd

it 'xi -1i_ be nceessary,in iry opinion l for you to detail these facts

fully and ,:orplefely l in affidavit fcrL;and a: so your mhrria6e with

Nitchell :Tarrison and subsequent rarrf_z, tLe with Mr	 It rib.ht

not be out of place for me to sug6est th; t you •tove here and employ

Fir Lester to present t he ra tter to the Cormission in such mann,3r

that there viii be nO doubt as to the result.

Yours truly,

N



Kintah l I.T,,Sapterber 9,1907).

Mr W.W.I/113°n,

Pt.Tc,wson,I.T.

Dear sir:

I received yrur letter sorre tire agp,and the fact that

have delayed anSwering the sae rust not be taken as a sign that

Jid not fu ly appreciate the nice thinc,s you said abut re.

My fr1end3 rust realizo that I at getting  old/and rust

shift the ,,ares and burdons o younger shoulders.	 feel that your

chigh purposes toward your people entitles you to the recogniti-11

now Given re t ard I want you to be p repa,red o assure these respon-

sibilities w?ten .alied on / and you rust ..lot evade tis isslie under

any p retfixt. T he people of this zuntry have a-nfidence in your in-

tegrity and uprightness / an6 I Uc not know of a ran more ..oted to

lead	 21.Pltail yi'llt-t-IA„:	 —	 -

y our f ri °mat



EXECUTIVE OFFICE CHOCTAW NATION
GREEN MaCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kintah, Ind .Ter . Fepterrber 9,1903.

7onorable j.George Wright,

United States Indian Inspector,
f

Muskogee l indian Territery.

Str:--

I alf just in recrApt of your letter of the 8th inst,and

in lith you state that the 7ionorahle Oecretary of the I n terior has

considered my sugzostidins with reference to the National Coutieil

creating the office of l in3pcietor',etc,and that He holds that the

only effective remedy for tile conditions mantioned 	 ea,is by leg-

islation on .o part of r!ongressiauthorizing the Department of the

Interior to supervise all contraAi fo leasing and sale of land

by members of the Choctaw and Chickasaw Natiors.

You also invite my aLtention to the fact that on July 7,
1903,1 was requested to appoint C(marissioners to meet with the Com-

mission to the Five Civilized Tribes for tfle purpose of securing a

suplorental agreerent with the Choctaw and Chicimsaw Nationsland

state that tie Department has not received a reply from me. In

answer thereto I desire to say that on the 18th day of August,1903,

I fermallyreplied to the request of the Honorable Secretary of the

Interior relative to the appointment of these commisaimrsland

mailed the same to 7lonorable Talts Bixby,Chairman of the Commission

to the Five Civilized Tribes,at MUskogee,I.T.,a copy of w ,lich you wilt

find herewith enclosed. I desire to say further that on the 25th day

of August,1903,I addressed a similar letter to Honorable E.A.Hitchcod



in t'ie letter addressed throt(

Five Civilized Trii)es.
73,

EXECUTIVE OFFICE CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN McCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

(2)

Secretary of the Interior,Waelinrrton	 which I stated substan-

tially wy reasons for opposing a suplerentary agreerent l as contained

Corrission to the

Hoping this explanation is satisfactory,and that you will

make it plain to the 7onerabl4 4lecretary of the Interior that I

have not been derelik,

Vcry res;lectfully,

Prin.Chiof C..



KintahlI T.,September 94903.

Mr M.Xelly,

MnntreallArk.

r sir:

I am. jast in receipt Ofynur' letter of the 7th inst in

you request inrormation with referenee to procuring piling

in 4. is Nhtion,and in reply deliro t ..) inform you that yr,u will have

to rFko application to ne United States Indian Inspector.7on.J.

George iriL;ht t at Musko tsee l for pt,:rmis-;lon to enter into a contract

for thn cutting of such piling as you desire.	 A letter addressed

to hire wil' get the information you desire with reference to the

manner of proceedure.

Any further irCormation you !ray desire fror this office

will be rurnishedupon .request.

Yours truly

p rix, eChic,f C



pcvartintnt of Me 'interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION 01\T AGENCY,

(*dire, c:),&,1&"i  Sept . 10th / c) 3 .

Very respectfully,
A

U. S. ndian Agent.

Hon. Green IcCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

Kintah, Ind. Ter.

Sir,-

Referring to your communication of the 15th ultimo,

enclosing letter from Ben McCurtain of .Ourant, Ind. Ter., in reference

to the action of Policeman M.aytubby in opening up the road from

the n J.0."Crossing on Allan Bayou to Allison and Roberta, I now have

the honor to state that the policeman, in compliance with my

instructions, has submitted an additional report as to his reason

for opening up said road, which was done under my instructions.

The Policeman states in his last report ,that he found

that a long used road had been wrongfully closed and that the

original direction of the old road had been diverted, and the

diversion made more for the convenience of the party diverting

it than for that of the public; that he exercised his best and

most careful discretion in the matter and concluded that the re-

opening of the road would injure no one.

With this explanation of the matter I trust the incident

will close.

JINT(E47)
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Vint a, Ird.	 ,?-epteri,6r 10,1903.

Elis 7701sof

7Ton,Ind.Tor.

fen ,- sir:„

I hm I -4,	 .1! ,	 4,

1A1 oryo-ur lri t ter of t le 3rd inst and_

notevv -h:t yru say with oefernce t s failure to securE enrollrent.

'.hickasaw r ovrission s have b e en lr.rc;eresponsi l)le	 -

s ifting of mires f or one roll o another. T Ileir purpose in thig

raiter was to secure ass ruch roney ES po.siU2c. 1

I iTiolld suc.:gest t liat you go	 Pet(;.. 	 aiAllbi-)e a

t h ,or r.ection,s the rhickasaw Corrission is t'ne --mr]. cause of it

and Vo.	 bee 'mows rore about it t rn. z7.1ybody olse. I !-dvi2: e ;icy

to 00 t'his because I think i t is your only reredy.

Yours

Pr in



i nt , I •	 rerber 10111(r).

i)ear s r:

''rol ;on Jaires,

Tj.,Iory

ayr 177st in reccript of your I- tor of ho 7tti in 	 Ln

wh you g t4;.te	 ,opon	 pearLn i; 	 tho land o ice at A .oka. that

ymi were i_n forred that you was	 court zitl_zen and would	 pcir.

rr it t ed to i2 e lint a your case was defini t ely settlod	 Ir reply to

your inquiric:s	 t o whvt to do in	 is ratter, ,I des:

whet h • r or not :u ,or or y ou r wi fe rrF de p pi iFfiOr
	

h e

n s si . n for the eruro __rent ofyur frtrily	 y,rta	 Esk	 part lc-
.

vrlitcr A..Pir&nd Rosiz, or J.7, .REL D ls represented	 in this

rat tc	 w •.-Let,--1,(!r n apre : 1 hFs	 e n taken f r (NT t lqe decitE-Acr 'of

the Dawes r:oiftri ssi on t o the Unite d States Co y t	 t (.Vent

you would lie ;- copy-÷ c ti	 fai "led to t, ,)oal f v 011 t he

si on ren&lred .by the 	 ip ourt in the c it i1sh tp rat-

ter your case is in UaQ s',7!:Ta . You lw,s1 otter 1nSti

rat r rLt one.

Y')urs

n . Chi 	 n
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Kl y it ah, I . 11	 c'or 4-r	 1011905.

Pil	 rt, on, I .T

far jut in receipt o1 you r le -~,er of t.11.e 8th inst

in reply to the sar ci,I esio .o say	 there is no van,:t_e8

cm the Tiiji-L f. horse . once to wniTh I x y id apoint	 uz,:t this t ire .

ar..S07y
	

I an not cc rply with y —or re1r3st

Your uno -, P

Pri	 Chic. f r*,	 .



Kinta l i.T.,eptetrber 11,1103.

:40norable J.Blair Shoenfelt,

United States Indian Agent,

Muskoee l Indian Territory.

r

In rep -Ay to „roar letter of the 8th inst,wherein you stale

that Ali '!dCby,U .Ind .Policeran,hvs reported the t Lee Nesmith has

aria all	 !-Lay royalty l sold his su-plos cattle and paid his pormit

and Troiris:;d to coliply with the Lws of the Choctaw Nation if per-

mitted to rerrain t I lf,rein l and wrier to you state that you have instrud-

tad the*Ink:ian P ioeman to take	 'urther action with reference

t s	p.-:rsonly o are 'advised that your action in tills ratter reets

Very respectfuliy,

Prin. r.hief 1.1C.



Kinta,I.T.,September 11,1903.

Mr W.G.Holleman,

Rolleman,I.T.

Dear sir:

I h-r with enclose carbon dopy of letter written by the

United States Indihn Agent i to Edin Hawleyof your place ,with ref-

erence to the tare allowed him in which to di L pose of his surplys

cattle.	 You will ascertain whether or not he complies with the

inst-uctions in this letter,ie;thF.t he must dispose of his cattle

within two , weeks from Sept.8,1903,and report to this office the

facts t at the :game time ret p rning the endlosed dopy of letter.

Yours truly,

Prin.Chief C.N.
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Ptv art littnt of flit attri par,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE.

Ul\TIO..]1\1- -A_G-

r i?jS-A4e Pet, f‘'-'42,T,4. 	
ember 16v 902.

To Non. t",-. W. Dukes,
Pr i ncipal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Talihina, I. T.

Dear

T be, lezore to submit the following report of expensms incurred

in th	 removal of intruders and cattleen, tommtherwttl) the r0;JAle,

from the limits (A' the Choctaw	 it ion and the Indian Ttfrvitor, under

orders frofror	 -the United StatesIndian A'ent

J	 ;1)	 TO	 traveling	 expenses &etc.	 ........ ..... .... . .	 i.	 20.00
t 9	6,	 To	 remoyal of .7.(elh ik.n6 tra-T1in;7 expenses	 	 	 T00.00
"	 rot	 To	 expense of rer,Jo y l of ett.ttle	 0000 ....... $••0	 100.00
If	 12,	 To expense incurred in remov;;Ll of cattle	 ., 	 	 80.00
II	 30, Tc; Edwin 3)wl7ht	 in pa;,:nt ,mt of srvces rendered	 .. 50.0C:
tt	 50) To trAYeiing and incidentK1 expenses 	 20.0

Aug. I,
11	 7 ip

To
To

Bud gtt.tubby	 - per	 diem	 ........ 040100t4.6•00

Dan :5rant expnen crossing cattle over bridge
36.0
10.00

Ili	 7, To
To

:74. T. Dwiht for hir	 of hands,
Dan -Bryant - per diem 	

95.25
25.00'

Aug./2, To X.	 K,	 Dobbs	 -	 liYer	 hirt	 ••.......•60•110.010 20.00
Aug.21,
" 22,

1	 23,
tt	 23,

To
To
To
To

ef.	 - per	 dilm	 01110,••••• WOW"' 	

expense of Bryant and ef. removing intruders ..
Dan	 .nr*: (zit	 -	 per	 diem	 -	 • • • • • • • • • • • 9•11Ø••••••

E. T. Twillt - ba l . due or hire of hands 	

25.00
3T.OL
41.00	 .
24.0

Sept.2,
tt	 7,
1,	 71

To
.:o
To

J. Y. Dobbs -	 liyery hr e	 • • • .• ..,,, 	  .
traTelinl expense 	
per diem for	 self.	 •.......••ww••••••• 	

Total	 	

18.50
20.00
sc.00

rix7r7----
Bal. due t. e Choctaw 'z.t...on on $1,000.00 warrant $164.:55

very respectfully,

7777-777777-7777777777.----------
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rLotn

. f	 loth in	 ,a...nd4.41.

'T	 fn;:,t

treaty ci.vtlz.}1 e1;0rya 3;-t',/ '4th refere-lhat

ptenhor 17 $191Yi

:r	 .	 .}1(:;;tr.(1.;;

• --,ionar io s 1an46 in the chi--,ct	 Under tho tmn:13 of tho Atok,c4

Nref).;t4--cnt all lands of the Chocto,w	 th•; ,̀-. -iero tn o to

Aonarlos	 dos...n:Lted,nand woe	 Alt. forth t'n f roi:- in

This trea.t,:f	 t onse abrot;ated all. fo r yr r 1,roatios oritnro-d

L)etwacin tho Choctaw and Chickasaw 7ations arg tYe united 9tat_es

1-03w_r_nnont • It,	 clerX to nr th.t;L:Anr

t)( er_tAtled to i:11yth17-1c.

yours	 2

pr :,Clef • c
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,11Aber...„ 41,0,—.1111.• remit ,„

•

T.i.rta.r, 2 T.?.,September 13,3.9(33.

;4.

tr	 PolsoI.15

Atoka;I.T.

•;ir:

at , 3 jur,t.in roceipt °SY your

the Cato oY deeoie4 persos who aro'ertitlod to-allotmort can he

Gold . In my opdalion theso estates can not, ho d_isposed of until

(lone;ro ss ):311.ko s	 1; t ive thereto. 7 ;10 not thinl: thr.

title arnad he co.:Ivoyed eithor throu,-h the a-l)point,le:t(t
	

acir.iir,is-

trator or otherwise.

Yours t

Pr	 f	 .
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pcpartutent of tilt interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

"UNION	 TC Y 	 off

".aaee'fshr,,,vt

•

7?41-7,4-4,1

"74',ker,n

A

el-11 --ZZ.„„



-7 .	 'Iarti,-1,

in 'e iv to your letter of rnecilt date,yc:u are dviao

Od carz not 1e6a11y icaso ar: si,fface of the coi:.1 laLd

seare.c. a,tod	 r'hcataw • 414-



t hernwith en(7,1030 a petition which	 i UGt hen	 ee

Icinta, I	 , 2 301) terabe r .19	 .

Honorgaille	 ;ihoenfelt,

'United Btates Ilcjictii Aisent 2

GkotLee, Indian Territory..

enclose the sane to you,and

moo:IEiif1 that said Malian T.nalknr therein

poir,-1;,-,d as Uni:-,ed states Indian Polienuan,as

1

13 pfrice, 7 7ith the reciurcit that I en Lerse the sane.

to hrewith rospcctPally

nP , 'tio-ied. be 3' Ot

set out in said --: -4:ition

'Thi n man has' .calz,led a reatt deal
	 trolzhio to the of-.7iecrs in the

which he 1iTG s „and has., so I an info r d adv sod

non-citizens to refuso to (-.04:01: 7jtfl the 1a-5.. -21 thn 	
ctF7ation.

Very res12;ectfittI71

print. 0('hjef C



. . Septellbe r 21 ,190:").

7 Tr Alf -reCay:IJ 3.1,?,

AiosterI .T,

Detr .3i

''1-)1;;" to your lf,ttr of °ocont date : I beg to advise

th•.t Thaw: this day nor:-;ultod the !Tational ':! l reasurer:aaiti -he- fells

nleht he h,5 	 oui hail tht le er.n p	 your accou-it 7fith.

`,11,,vre,foro hNre to f)t-,st that y ou z2o ahead and iv 	 those

aat7.1.f:	 '4. A 6 .;ev.d_ your :,-;)enf-.0 bill to no and T —ill ict, mce iue

	

col-tificato :or the ,a0	 then this certificate can o to

?ota,	 ii,nd hi war ant :Lasze for tthe siu.m,[3,310 the :•ratic-ta..1

111 ca,sh the warant upon its pr,f-str'tation to hip-t.

?lease rush tho raovinc of the 3 c a t 10 2 a-311.1 lot i-to kr:

fro-,1 you fro: 	 to ti,

p rin	 f



.T, Sol:ter-1 1 ) e r 21 1:-)C15.

(anaaian:T.T.

Dear -sir;

to :our lottcr of th I th 17, -,..-)t,wheroin you encle se

f-rom Johnson. 7•:'razier for hay 	 enquire	 refk.J.-

once to the Da7rAfint of • such reyalty 7 yeu are i-Avised that the• jrn

land doos not exo:7iat the citizen, Cron the pa:frat.-rr,t Of roy

alty l as the Departnwit holds tha.t the royalty nust, be pain on all

hay cut,unles1 t !-to citizen flan prod.une certificate of allet,ent„

ana th13 certificate of allotrJ-tt can not_ be produced by the nit

ncime nonths have exired from -the date of hi 3

This royalty should have been paid by '1,7i.'-ralker I	 whos

land	 hay was (1, : aa he is	 -re 5--F onsible for the sario,a2-1d

31,-,t, tile person who has in go :-)(1.	 bouzit the hay. You 3hould

collect the ;4nou1lt of this royalty ., (Ju have j Jd fro;i
	 It soeras

that Walker is not, di,--;posed to com.tay with the law : :.-on ,.e-i,orts I

have been receiving. If he is disposed to de the riz;ht thing in

this ifia ter ho dal a,t, once refund this rao-ne:' to yen,as ho is the

person who sho-;ld have paid it in the first place.

1-10-Tever;the royalty has to he p -tid;and as you have paid it

your only recourse will be to recover fro!a VA7/w/

Li	 L
	 Yours truly:

Prin.Chief



I .T --loptoriller 21,1903. 

77'olsaa,

:Tert-o.7t,aili,

In -,-oply to yo-ar lever 'of	 -17th inst I hog tc advi:-;e

4-
6,1. the m:7,..ter ;.oi.(1/;(1	 I havc	 o ri 1

H,--:,7<e. ,ruch ,(4,1)o,nt'llont	 tho -7,:(1-,-„r-;.te has '(.i.oclareci a acancy to

exi;;t	 T o not know whottr Joel will bc; z,blk; to	 tc Co-ncil or

ho llo;=;ireF, to o or not . However 2 if you like you, can

Ly, to flonneil 2 na if 11,- vh.cancy .L7; daciarea hy ti-1(1 	 then 1

you to fill the

YOU -t-,; truly,

l'rin.Chi-f C.–.



Prvartuxcnt of the -Intcrior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

TrINTI01\T _A_G--=1NTCY,

6k"e c",,/cg-September 22 19
• A 	  

Mr. WM. T. Walker,

CA Green McCurtain,

Kinta, I. T.

Sir:

I am in receipt, through the Principal Chief of the Choctaw

Nation, of a petition in reference to your appointment as U. S.

Indian Policeman.

Replying thereto you are advised that at the present time

there is no vacancy on the police force, but should one occur your

application will receive consideration.

Very respectfully,i f

U. S. Indian Agent

,TYW(E)

,



GEORGE A.MANS FIE I.D.	 LAW OFFICES OF
	 l'01 • •tric

JENI(Numtw
	

THE CHOCTAW NATION
ME EVEN CORNISH.

	
MANSFIELD:MCMURRAY CORN I SIT THE CHICKASAW NATION

South McAlester, Indian Territory, September 29, 1903.

Honorab3e Will T. Walker,

Canadian, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

Your letter of recent date addressed to our Mr. Cornish

and requesting our indorsement of you for an appointment as a

member of the United States Indian Police force has been received.

Replying thereto we have to advise that we should be

pleased to accede to your request without delay but you will

understand that these matters of appointments in the Choctaw Nation

are of t l e highest importance to its chief executive and we never

assume to make any recommendations unless specifically requested

to do so by him fearing that our action might conflict plan or

policy which he may have.

We would suggest that you communicate with Honorable Green

McCurtain and if 1, e should see fit to direct	 n the matter we

shall take great pleasure in acting in accordance therewith.



K,_nta;I.T,;September 22,1903.

rr	 •17„P„Bobb,s;

T4ckson;

Dear sir:

I -1,19, just in- receijA cif jour jotter o frecent tft&ie 1-,akino
inquiry ri,s _to whethor or not it is pro-p-r for you to pay rent on
the	 Urind by ;T,ur ferry in the Choctaw ITT

;-L tion, Replyinc thereto

desire to ask whether or not Fowler  
of d Ilaavor are

the Choctaw- 7— tion, If is necessary that. I learn these facts i.;efore

I can	 the quostions you 11-vo akiked	 your lotto".

Yours

f C. .



, SerIteriber 22,1903.

cr	 Clark,

:Javi ju3t in receipt of your letter of the 19th inst.,:im,

whit you state that }alas Pelson has retained ,u to reprose],t

before. the )awes Gon.lision in a contest over portion of the e

ta.te of Phooby polsoYisdeceased. The impreion prevails with rie

that 7111.as Polion has slept onhis ri i-;hts in thiL raatter,a:-Al that.

iC C;;;.); to t hope to win in this contest, Wholi the case -.us decided

by the Choctaw Courts in favor of -nin and others no steps :ere taken

to secure pos,;e3sionof this property; in. fact froLi i 	 noccIe of

the case the place was abando:-ied,and finally taken ch;'.r6(1 of by other

parties, With -r-aference to your question as to whethr or not

prank Perry was appointed adninis',rator of this ()state,' ;./41

to an 5V/Or. You can howevc,r ascertain this fact by referrin6 to the

records. I appreciate the fact that this i:1ferpa-4i.on..k	 you

is rat intr unsatisfactory l but it is the best I have at hand.

y6urs truly,



(copy)

Kinta Indian Territory September
" 1903.

Honoral'le J. Blair Shoenfelt,
U. S. Indian Agent,

Muscogee Indian Territory.

Referring to :,, our letter of the 12th instant wherein you
direct me:

"You will ascertain whether or not said Hopper has mort-
gaged his cattle to Lizzie Kelton and the reasons why, and if
you find that it was done for the sole purpose of preventing
the removal of said cattle, you will disregard said mortgage
and remove said cattle from the Choctaw Nation and the Indian
Territory"

I have to say that there seems to be a mistake in the way the
sheriff reports facts as to the mortgage, either you have misunder-
stood such report. The facts are that E. E. Hopper has taken a
mortgage on his own cattle from Lizzie Kelton. That is he claims
to have sold them to her and that he has taken a mortgage on the
same cattle that he claims to have sold her.

I have today had a notary public take the sworn statement of
said Lizzie Kelton, and herewith enclose the same to you upon re-
ceipt of which you can direct me how tc proceed.

Now then I am certain that this sham sale is made for the sole
purpose of evading the law, but I do not care to assume any respon-
sibility in the way of removing the cattle without specific instruc-
tions from you.

You will note that she says upon oath that she has given noth-
ing in exchange for the cattle.

Trusting that you will see fit to direct the removal cf these
cattle I am,

Yours very respectfully,

(Signed) B. J. SPRING,

Indian Police.



(COPY)

What is your name?

Did you give	 Hopper a mortgage on some cattle? Yes.
How many? 51 yearlings and 15 cows and calves; 10 two year old
heifers and 10 yearling heifers.
What are marks and brands?	 Steer yearlings are branded RH marked
crop & underbit in one ear, undersiope in the other; cows are
branded, sore +H and some	 marks are different kinds.
Do you own these cattle?	 I do.
From whom did you buy them? Yr. Mart Hopper.
Hour much did you pay for them?	 Can not remember price of yearlings
cows, &
Did you pay cash?	 I did not.
Did you give anythitg in exchange?	 I did not.
Have you a bill of sale showing sale purchase of these cattle? I
have not.
Can you prove that you are not -folding these cattle to shield Mart
Hopper?	 I can.
Do you know that you can be prosecuted for holding these cattle?
I do not.

I, Elizabeth Kelton, solemnly swear that my answers to the above
interrogatories are true to the best of my amowledge and belief.

her
(Signed) ELIZABETH X KELTON

mark

Witness to mark:

B. J. SPRING.

Sworn and subscribed to before .me this 22nd day of Sept .1905.

J. H. HUFFORD,
Notary Public.

(SEAL)



pcvartintnt of tilt interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION AGENCY,

j1taree, C21	 September 22

Hon. Green YcCurtain,

Prin. Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, I. T.

Sir:

I acknowledge the receipt of your conmunication of the 19th

instant, and in reply thereto have to advise you that William. T.

Walker will not be appointed as U. S. Indian Police.

3

Very respectfully,

U. S. Indian Agent.

JFW(E)



Pevartutont of tilt interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

-0-1\TION AG-=1\TC-Z,

September 24 1903
.111fee,c7	 , (0

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Prin. Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, I. T.

Sir:

For your information I have to say that under date of the 19th

instant, Mt. D. Blaylock, of Tamaha, advised this office that he

has disposed of his surplus cattle.

Will you please investigate this natter and ascertain whether

or not the statements made by Mr. Blaylock are true.

Very respectfully,

z/fd
Ait"..-	 4`	 r.

U. . Indian Agent.

JI171(E)



Pevartuttnt of title =Interior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

1171\TI:01\T AGENCY,

174r/	 ember 24-,/570,3-

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Prin. Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, I. T.

Sir:

Transmitted with this communication is a copy of a letter from

B. J. Spring, Indian Policeman, dated September 22, 1903, together

with a copy of an affidavit made by Elizabeth Kelton, in reference

to the alleged mortgaging of certain cattle to her by one E. Y.

Hopper.

Will you please give me your views on this matter at an early

date.

Very respectfully,

U. S. Indian Agent.

TYW(E)
Encls.



Pcvitrthunt of Mt :kInittior,
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION 0 1\T _A_ G- -Fa\T C

	 Sep_t-__2_6th00____ 3

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Prin. Chief Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Ind. Ter.

Sir:-

Referring to your communication of August 11th, 1903,

you are advised that Policeman McCay, under date of September 20th,

informs me that Edwin Housley has sold all his cattle to Henry

Stanton a Choctaw citizen and agrees to pa: r the permit tax in

accordance with the laws of the Choctaw Nation, and also agrees to

pay the royalty on all hay cut by him, viz. 170 tons.

Under the circumstances, I think no further action in

this particular matter need be taken.

Very respectfully,

U. S . Indian Agent.

JFV1(EJ)



Xinter Indian Territory Septe ber 26th 1903.

Bo rahle 3. Blair Shoenfelts
aliited States Tndian kent,

Aus(ogeo Ind19.n Territ,lry.

Sir:
have yoqr letter of the 24th tnstant wherein you translAt

corirroinica ion from B. J. 	 inctian Policeman : toGother with

a copy of an afidavit made by Elizabeth Kelton, in reference to the

alledsed mortgagtns of certain cattle by her to n. N. Hopper and

who7eim you request	 views in the Nat,ter.

y hqvn to ray that it SOOM5 plain to 110 that this rort

:lade for' th y: sole 1 .),nlese of evadin6 the law.

3oppor cilairis to have snld the cattle 72, iza4oth e to whe

is a citiZon of the Choctaw 7,-Ation: and to carry out. the sham sale

he ako s a morttjaol on thn cattle frori Elizabeth :'_elton as if they

b.elon6nd to her, to srlcurn the account. Per affidavit stating that

al-ko has e;ivon nothing in exchange for LAe,1% i5 evidence that the sale

15 a 31-1a141,

Yo;zrs vary resi.ectfully.

..... 010, WO IND. MM. 6111.

-incilta7. Chief: (Moctaw Fatien,



your 1ttri of the 24th int,whel-oin you en-

r,o:py of :fj)Ot of B.tT . Sprin6:7	 .1? t o theriith op y

;Unto.: I sT Sep t ember 26 7 1903 .

Honorat>lo J.Dlair Shpfenlly

United ;ate	 A6ent:

M1:4 c0<o goo: ; Iridian Terri tory,

Sir;--

310 3f)

affidavit ef 711izaboth Kelton : with -.oference to the	 lawful holding

of (-tattle	 the  Choctaw 7Tatiolt by N.:::110 -1,:per;I have to sta.e that

it .;')on.7, pl;Lin to no that this nort,ra6n 13	 for the ..;ole purpor,e

O' ;dint; the	 Nlizaoeth 7,01ton 31a1iis to ha:e buIL,ht those

(tf.le	 but dot-15 % -;.0 t lc-,ow how rt-ach she I to i r C or

sa:7S 3110 pa.id nOthine; hitt ha.S z::;1Art31/. .1. no • tGage on sai(1

ac..ttle to )P /(' the purellaso p	 tttr.
	 people as I do

with rr	 to their thi1ty to pa: If'or ti)(t3e caltle,aLd knowing

hol,per 15 ii old offe-Ader 2 7 have ;16 hositt,ney lIt i-ecoLo Le: di	 that

;i-Lia cattle 	 loved beyond the ltd. ,:=3 3f the Choctaw 7ttion.

Very re	 c 4-, fully ,

7r.in.(Th1rf



M.R.B.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
WASHINGTON.

September 28, 1;03.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief,

Choctaw Nation,

Kintah, Indian Territory.

Sir:

Your letter of the 7th instant, suggesting the impropri-

ety of appointing F. S. GENUNG to the position of Townsite

Commissioner for the Choctaw Nation, or United States Mar-

shal in the Territory, was duly received.

As you are doubtless aware by this time, Mr. DWIGHT F.

TUTTLE has been appointed Townsite Commissioner, 	 A copy

of your letter has been transmitted to the Attorney-General,

for his use in connection with the appointment of a Marshal.

Very respectfully,

etf--ing Seers



-ri-v„	 -Lc)	 Ci-uncat.. of	 Chrml.,14.4 Nation in rfv,10.4r

(--ont,3.r)mln:

idnv,sc: _find	 r -port,	 fcr

1, 06.r on6 nd gop-trInhor .7)0 • 90/) for our nonsirl orztti *A
• , rt	 Ana.

4.	 '

Drcv;41.
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